City of Brampton | Transportation Proposed Levels of Service Asset Management Plan | 60

Given the long service lives and high capital costs associated with municipal assets such as roads, bridges,

sidewalks etc., it is critical that infrastructure is designed and managed to withstand more frequent and severe

weather events, including increased precipitation, freeze-thaw cycles, flooding, and extreme heat. By planning

for higher-impact scenarios, the City reduces the risk of underestimating climate stressors and being

unprepared for costly or disruptive service interruptions in the future.

Table 6-1 below presents the projected median impacts of both the medium (lower limit) and high-emissions

(upper limit) climate change scenarios on public infrastructure assets in Ontario, specifically focusing on

transportation assets such as roads, bridges, and large structural culverts. The impacts are measured in

terms of changes in operating and maintenance (O&M) costs, life reductions, and increases in retrofit and

renewal costs.

Table 6-1: Climate Change Impacts on O&M Costs (Source: FAO Costing Climate Impacts to Public
Infrastructure Study)

Asset O&M Cost ($) Service Life
(years)

Retrofit Cost ($) Renewal
Cost ($)

Roads +0.6% to +1.5% -12.1% to -31.1% +10.2% to +25.9% +9.4% to

+23.8%

Bridges +0.5% to +1.3% -0.6% to -2.6% +3.1% to +7.5% +2.8% to

+6.7%

Large

structural

culverts

+1.0% to +2.5% -13.1% to -31.3% +24.6% to +58.9% +10.5% to

+25.1%

At this stage, the City has chosen to focus its climate change impact assessment on operating costs rather

than extending the analysis to asset service life reductions, retrofit requirements, or renewal costs. This

decision reflects the current limitations in available data, models, and local experience linking specific climate

variables to long-term asset degradation rates and capital renewal triggers.

Operating costs—such as increased frequency of maintenance, emergency repairs, or additional

inspections—are more immediate, observable, and quantifiable in the short to medium term. These impacts